

John Emil Petersen III, M.S., Ph.D.
Owner, Founder, and CEO
N-Dimensional Engineering™, Good Cheap Sites™,
Indie Jam Land™, Hatorade Games™, etc.
ceo@n-dtech.com, ceo@goodcheapsites.com,
ceo@hatoradegames.com, j@peerlesstracks.com
(520) 304-7534
PO Box 60256
Corpus Christi, TX 78466

## CEASE AND DESIST DEMAND

Pursuant to Title 17 of The United States Code

## To:

Legal Department Meta, Inc September 11, 2023

We are writing to inform you that your unlawful copying and mimicking of Dr. John Emil Petersen III's intellectual property infringes on his exclusive intellectual property rights. Accordingly, you are hereby directed to

CEASE AND DESIST ALL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INFRINGEMENT, DEFAMATION ATTEMPTS, RACKETEERING, SLANDER, LIBEL, AND ALL MENTION OF HIS NAME

Under United States Copyright, Trademark, and Patent law, we demand that you will cease and desist infringing upon Dr. John Emil Petersen III's intellectual property rights and cease to mention his name or the essence of his name, being, likeness, or any business he may be involved in on any of your media websites or webapps. This demand shall include anyone with any legal affiliation with any of your companies, including end users.

Every single one of your IP addresses have been permanently blocked on my webservers. Any attempt to access them in future will be considered unlawful. Further, we demand that your employees and contractors cease and desist their stalking of Dr. John Emil Petersen III, or another federal restraining order will be sought through The Supreme Court of The United States of America.

In addition to these demands, Dr. John Emil Petersen III insists that you pay him the invoice which was mailed to you on July 1<sup>st</sup>, 2023. In the event you fail to meet the demands within 10 days, all available legal remedies will be sought, including seeking monetary damages, injunction relief, and an order that you pay court costs and attorney fees. Your liability and exposure under such legal action could be considerable. Before taking these steps, we wish to allow you 10 days to comply. If the payment invoice is not payed by September 21<sup>st</sup>, 2023, and all mention of Dr. John Emil Petersen III and his businesses have not ceased by this time, all legal actions will begin.